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One of Two Early Works on the Scottish Gild Merchant 
 
1.  B[lack], W[illiam]. 
The Privileges of the Royal Burrows as Contained in Their Particular Rights, And the Ancient Laws and Records of 
Parliament, And Their General Conventions. Edinburgh: Printed by the Heirs and Successors of Andrew 
Anderson, 1707. [viii], 172, [43] pp. Octavo (6-1/2" x 4"). 
 
Recent period-style calf, blind double rules to boards, raised bands to spine. Toning to text, light foxing in places. 
Early owner annotations to front free endpaper and final text leaf, early owner signature near head of title page. A 
handsomely bound copy of a scarce title. $450. 
 
* Only edition. One of two early works on the Scottish gild merchant and its royal burghs, which was much more 
powerful than its English counterparts and quite influential into the twentieth century.     
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=51607  



The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.     A Selection of 30 Antiquarian Items     November 22, 2016 
 

 
Tel: (800) 422-6686 or (732) 382-1800 | Fax: (732) 382-1887 |  law@lawbookexchange.com | www.lawbookexchange.com 

 
2 

   
 

A Comprehensive Eighteenth-Century Digest of Bohemian Law 
 
2.  [Bohemia]. 
Weingarten, Johann Jakob von [1629-1701], Compiler.   
Codex Ferdinandeo-Leopoldino-Josephino-Carolinus. Prague: Zu Finden bey Conrad Mullem, 1720. [xii], 732, 
[34] pp. Main text in parallel columns. Copperplate allegorical plate following title page. Folio (13" x 8"). 
 
Contemporary speckled calf, varnished, blind rules to boards, raised bands and lettering piece to spine, speckled 
edges. Light rubbing to boards, moderate rubbing to extremities, minor chipping to head of spine, corners 
bumped and lightly worn, small recent bookseller ticket top front pastedown, a few partial cracks to text block. 
Title page printed in red and black. Moderate toning to text, somewhat heavier in places, light foxing to most of 
text. Ex-library. Bookplate to front pastedown. $950. 
  
* Second edition. Arranged chronologically from 1347 to 1719, this book is a collection of legal documents 
relating to Bohemia and its place within the Habsburg domains and the Holy Roman Empire.    
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=62934  
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The "Celebrated" First 

Digest of the Laws of Colombia 
 
3.  [Colombia]. 
Pombo, Lino de [1797-1862], Editor.   
Recopilacion de Leyes de la Nueva Granada. Bogota: Imprenta de Zoilo Salazar, Por Valentin Martinez, Febrero 
1845. [iv],  xxvi, 541 pp. Text in parallel columns. Folio (12" x 8"). 
 
Contemporary sheep, blind tooling to board edges, lettering piece to spine, marbled endpapers, edges colored 
blue. Rubbing to extremities with wear to spine ends and board edges, joints starting at ends. Large woodcut 
arms of Colombia to title page, internally fresh. Ex-library. Small location label to spine, small inkstamp to foot of 
title page. A nice copy. $950. 
 
* Colombia's first law digest. Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=59034   
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Laws of California, 1897 
 
4.  [California].  
Deering, James H.  
General Laws of California: As Amended Up to the End of the Session of 1897. Containing the Laws that are in 
Common Use in Full, with References to other General Laws in Force and also to Special Laws in Force or Showing 
where such Special Laws may be Found. San Francisco: Bancroft-Whitney, 1897. 1,354 pp. 12mo. (6" x 4").  
 
Original full calf, maroon and black leather spine labels, gilt. Early owner's signature to front endleaf. Top of 
spine chipped and cracked with some loss. Front hinge cracked but holding. $75. 
 
* General Laws at the turn of the nineteenth century organized alphabetically.  This compilation includes county 
laws. Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=31868  
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Guidance for  
"Contractors, Merchants and Tradesmen" 

 
5.  [Commercial Law]. 
Six Legislative Enactments for the Guidance of Contractors, Merchants, and Tradesmen. With Additions. London: 
John Weale, 1858-1859. xii, 101 pp. 12mo. (7" x 4-1/4").  
 
Contemporary calf, lettering piece to spine, marbled edges and endpapers. Light rubbing with some wear to 
extremities, corners bumped, early armorial bookplate to front pastedown. A few minor spots and smudges to 
preliminaries, interior otherwise clean. A nice copy of a scarce title. $150. 
 
* Second edition. With index.  Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=43205  
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Afflito's  
Principal Treatise 

 
6.  D'Afflito, Matteo [c.1443-c.1523]. 
Baldus de Ubaldus, Petrus [1327-1406]. 
Tract. de Iure Prothomiseos. Hac Postrema Editione a Pluribus Quibus Scatebat Erroribus Vindicatus. Cum 
Commentariolo Gravissimi Iuris Interpretis, Marci Mantuae Benavidii Patavini, ad L. Dudum, C. de Contrahen. 
Empt. Summarioq, ac Elementario Indice Super Additis, Diligentissime Exornatus. Venice: Apud Christophorum 
Zanettum, 1573. [iii], 4-108, [8] ff. Octavo (6" x 4"). 
 
Contemporary limp vellum. Light soiling, central section of spine, half of front cover and all of front free 
endpaper lacking, rear pastedown loose, binding secure. Attractive woodcut printer device, head-piece, tail-piece 
and decorated initials. Occasional light foxing, light browning in a few places, internally clean. $600. 
 
* Later edition. This work is a commentary on the Constitutio de Jure Protomiseos of Holy Roman Emperor 
Frederick I. Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=52293  
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A Standard Treatise  
on Colombia's Code of Civil Procedure 

 
7.  Devis Echandia, Hernando.   
Compendio de Derecho Procesal. Bogota: Editorial ABC, 1972. Three volumes.  
 
Quarter cloth over patterned paper boards, gilt titles to spine. Light soiling and shelfwear. Author inscription to 
half-title of Volume I, interior otherwise clean. Ex-library. Location labels to spines, small inkstamps to versos of 
title pages. An attractive set. $100. 
 
* Third edition. First published in 1963, this is a standard treatise on Colombia's Code of Civil Procedure.   
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=64392  
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Scarce Eighteenth-Century 
English Treatise on Election Law 

 
8.  [Election Law]. 
[Great Britain]. 
The Law of Elections: Being an Abstract of All the Statutes Now in Force Relating to the Election of Members to Serve 
in the House of Commons: In Three Sections, Viz. The Duties &c. of the Electors, The Elected, And the Officers 
Returning. [London]: Printed for J. Nutt, Assignee of Ed. Sayer Esq., for Jacob Tonson, 1713. [vi], 126, [6], 21, 
[3] pp. Half-title lacking. Octavo (6-1/2" x 4"). 
 
Contemporary sheep, blind frames and fillets to boards, raised bands to spine, rebacked retaining original 
backstrip, hinges mended. Some rubbing with wear to corners, a few large scuffs to boards. Toning to portions of 
text, light foxing to a few leaves, internally clean. $750. 
 
* Second edition.  Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=53931  

 



The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.     A Selection of 30 Antiquarian Items     November 22, 2016 
 

 
Tel: (800) 422-6686 or (732) 382-1800 | Fax: (732) 382-1887 |  law@lawbookexchange.com | www.lawbookexchange.com 

 
9 

   
  

 
 

Freeman's Probate Auxiliary 
 
9.  Freeman, Samuel [1743-1831], Editor.  
The Probate Auxiliary; Or, A Director and Assistant to Probate Courts, Executors, Administrators and Guardians. 
Portland: Printed by Benjamin Titcomb, 1793. xi, [1], 156 pp. Octavo (6-1/2" x 4").  
 
Recent period-style quarter calf over cloth, gilt fillets and lettering piece to spine, endpapers renewed. Small early 
owner signature to head of title page, interior otherwise clean. An appealing copy. $250. 
 
* Only edition. Written when he was Probate Register for Cumberland County, Freeman was a lawyer and judge 
in Portland, Maine who served in the Provincial Congress and the Massachusetts House of Representatives .      
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=48544  
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Scarce Seventeenth-Century Italian Treatises on Real Property and Contracts 
 
10.  Fulgineus, Franciscus [d.1647].   
De Jure Emphyteutico Tractatus. Venice: Apud Turrinum, 1663. [xvi], 447, [53] pp. Main text in parallel 
columns.  
[Bound with] 
Passeri (Genovo), Nicolo [1585-1615]. 
De Scriptura Privata, Tractatus Novus, & Locupletissimus Venice: Apud Bertanos, 1668. [viii], 235, [37]; [xii], 84; 
[viii], 56 pp. Main text in parallel columns. Three parts in one, each with title page, index and individual 
pagination. First part has general title page. 
 
Folio (12-1/2" x 9"). Contemporary vellum, early vellum rebacking, hand-lettered titles to spine and foot of text 
block. Some rubbing to extremities, a few minor stains, edges of rebacked spine beginning to work loose, boards 
slightly bowed, front hinge cracked but secure. Title page of Emphyteutico printed in red and black, attractive 
woodcut head-pieces, tail,-pieces, printer devices and decorated initials. Brief early annotations to title page and 
a few leaves. Toning, worming in a few places with negligible loss to text. Ex-library. Early location number to 
foot of spine. A nice volume containing two scarce titles. $2,500.    
 
* Emphyteutico: third edition; Scriptura, third edition. Both with indexes. De Iure Emphyteutico is a treatise on real 
property and emphyteusis in Roman and canon law. It is the principal work of Fulgineus, a canon lawyer and 
Apostolic Protonotario. First published in 1644, it went through several editions into the nineteenth century. The 
work of a notable Paduan jurisconsult first published in 1613, De Scriptura Privata is an exhaustive treatise on 
contracts. Its second part is De Enunciatius Verbis Tractatus, its third is Tractatus de Scriptura Privata .       
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=53463  
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1718 Abridgment of British Customs Statutes 
 
11.  [Great Britain].  
[Customs Administration].  
An Abridgment of Such Statutes Now in Force, Relating to His Majesty's Customs. Edinburgh: Printed by James 
Watson, 1718. 272, 14 pp. Octavo (6" x 4").  
 
Contemporary calf, gilt spine with raised bands and gilt title. Some rubbing to extremities, joints starting at ends, 
hinges cracked but secure. Later bookplate to front pastedown, top half of front free endpaper excised, early 
annotations to rear pastedown. Light offsetting to margins of preliminaries, interior otherwise fresh. A pleasant 
copy of a rare title. $500.   
 
* Only edition. This compilation offers an excellent perspective on the practical application of customs 
regulation and a great deal of information about Great Britain's relationship to its colonies and international 
trade. Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=49437  
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English Poor Laws 

 
12.  [Great Britain].   
Royal Commission on the Poor Laws.  
Memoranda by Individual Commissioners on Various Subjects. Presented to Both Houses of Parliament by Command 
of his Majesty. Appendix volume XII. London: His Majesty's Stationary Office, 1910. iv, 461 pp. Folding charts 
and maps.    
 
Later cloth, lettering piece to spine.  Light soiling, negligible shelfwear, outer margins of a few leaves repaired 
with tape, internally clean. $75. 
 
* Treatises composed by Commissioners of the Royal Commission on the Poor Laws and Relief of Distress 
(appointed 1905 to inquire into the effects of the poor laws upon the poverty-stricken inhabitants of England).   
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=31730  
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Keble's Statutes at Large, 1640-1676. 
 
13.  Keble, Joseph [1632-1710], Compiler.  
The Statutes at Large in Paragraphs, From M.DC.XL. Until This Time, Carefully Examined by the Rolls of 
Parliament; Together With the Titles of Such Statutes as Are Expired, Repealed, Altered, or Out of Use. To Which is 
Added a New Table To the Whole Statutes, and a Catalogue of the Several Heads. London: Printed by the Assigns of 
John Bill and Christopher Barker, 1676. [iv], 368, [171] pp. Folio (15" x 9-1/2").  
 
Contemporary calf, raised bands, blind-stamped frame to boards. Some rubbing, wear to corners, chipping to 
spine ends, boards partially detached but secure. Woodcut Royal arms to title page, attractive woodcut head-
pieces, tail-pieces and decorated initials. Minor worming to margins of title page and text, annotations to a few 
leaves in early hand. Occasional early spark burns, interior otherwise fresh. A good copy. $500. 
 
* First edition. With a topical index of all statutes from Magna Charta to 1676. The statutes include marginal 
references to reports and other legal works. Expired, repealed, altered and obsolete statutes are also included.   
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=37924  
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A Popular and Respected English JP Manual 
 
14.  Kilburne, Rich[ard] [1605-1678].  
G.F of Grays Inn, Editor.  
Choice Presidents Upon All Acts of Parliament, Relating to the Office and Duty of Justice of the Peace. London: 
Printed by the Assigns of Rich. and Edw. Atkins, 1685. [iv], 493, 29, [2] pp. Includes two-page publisher 
catalogue. 12mo. (6" x 4").   
 
Contemporary sheep, blind rules to boards, raised bands to spine. Spine worn, some wear to board edges and 
corners, joints and hinges cracked, boards still quite secure, part of front pastedown and all of front free 
endpaper lacking. Some wear to fore-edges of title page and other leaves with no loss to text, some worming near 
gutter with negligible loss. Early signatures to endleaves. Light toning to a few leaves, interior otherwise fresh. A 
solid copy of a scarce title. $200. 
 
* Third edition. The usefulness of his JP manual is attested to by the fact that by 1715 it made its eighth 
appearance in print. Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=45178  
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A Dreaded British Prison 
 
15.  [Knipe, William].  
Criminal Chronology of York Castle; With A Register of Criminals Capitally Convicted and Executed at the County 
Assizes, Commencing March 1st, 1379, to the Present Time: An Interesting Record to Those Who Trace the Progress of 
Crime Through the Change of Manners, the Increase of Population, and the Raised Complexion of the Penal Code. 
Carefully Compiled From Prison Documents, Ancient Papers, and Other Authentic Sources. York: Published by C.L. 
Burdekin, 1867. viii, 260 pp. Octavo (6" x 4") 
 
Recent period-style quarter calf, lettering piece to spine. Light toning to text, internally clean. An attractive copy. 
$350. 
 
* York Castle, in Yorkshire, is important as the site of numerous male and female executions from 1379 to the 
end of the nineteenth century.  Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=32981  
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Lilly's Modern Entries 

 
16.  Lilly, John [fl. c.1740].   
A Collection of Modern Entries: Or, Select Pleadings in the Courts of King's Bench, Common Pleas, and Exchequer. 
[London]: Printed by Henry Lintot, 1758. [viii], 676, [3] pp. Folio (14" x 9"). 
 
Contemporary calf, blind frames to boards, raised bands and lettering piece to spine. Worn and scuffed, cords 
showing through spine, boards beginning to separate, corners bumped, pastedowns loose, a few cracks to text 
block. Light browning, mostly to margins, and faint dampspotting in a few places, internally clean. $200. 
 
* “Third,” actually second, edition. Holdsworth discusses this work at length in his chapter on eighteenth 
century legal literature.  Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=56090  



The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.     A Selection of 30 Antiquarian Items     November 22, 2016 
 

 
Tel: (800) 422-6686 or (732) 382-1800 | Fax: (732) 382-1887 |  law@lawbookexchange.com | www.lawbookexchange.com 

 
17 

 
 

A Controversial Papal Bull 
 
17.  Lopez y Martinez, Juan Luis [d. 1732], Editor. 
[Ledesma, Don Joseph de, Appendix].   
Historia Legal de la Bula Llamada in Coena Domini, Dividida en Tres Partes. Madrid: En la Imprenta de D. Gabriel 
Ramirez, 1768. [viii], 171; 147 pp. Two parts, each with title page and individual pagination, second part states 
"En Madrid, Por Andres Ortega, 1768"; first part preceded by copperplate portrait frontispiece of Lopez. Folio 
(12" x 8-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary vellum, early hand-lettered title to spine, fragments of thong ties. Light soiling, a few chips to 
joints, corners bumped, wear to lower corners, spine somewhat darkened, vellum just beginning to crack 
through pastedowns, front hinge starting. Light toning to text, faint dampstaining to margins of a few leaves, 
internally clean. $950.   
 
* Only edition. In Coena Domini commanded the rulers of Europe to suppress heresies, schisms, sacrilege, 
infringement of papal and ecclesiastical privileges and prevent attacks on person and property, piracy, forgery 
and other crimes. Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=60080  
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"Remarkable" Cases on Witchcraft, Wife Beating, 
Insanity and Other Matters Selected and Annotated by Mackenzie 

 
18.  [Mackenzie, Sir George (1636-1691), Compiler].  
Pleadings, In Some Remarkable Cases, Before the Supreme Courts of Scotland, Since the Year 1661. To Which the 
Decisions are Subjoyn'd. Edinburgh: Printed by the Heirs and Successors of Andrew Anderson, 1704. [viii], 295 
pp. 12mo. (5" x 3").  
 
Contemporary sheep, blind rules to boards, raised bands to spine. Rubbing to extremities with some wear to 
spine ends and corners, a few scuffs to boards, binding slightly cocked, hinges cracked but secure, front free 
endpaper lacking, margins trimmed closely with no loss to text. "By Sir George Mackenzie of Rosenhaugh" in 
fine early hand to title page. Offsetting to margins of title page and final leaf, interior otherwise clean. An 
appealing copy of a scarce title. $500. 
 
* Third (and final) edition.  Among this group is a pleading "For Maevia, Accused of Witchcraft."   
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=48296  
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An Important 
Nineteenth-Century Mexican Statesman 

 
19.  Montiel y Duarte, Isidro Antonio [1821-1891].   
Derecho Publico Mexicano. Mexico [City]: Imprenta del Gobierno, 1871-1882. Four volumes. 
[And]  
Montiel y Duarte, Isidro Antonio. 
Derecho Publico Mexicano: Apendice al Tomo IV: Que Contiene las Reformas de la Constitucion de 1857 y las Leyes 
Organicas Expedidas Hasta la Fecha. Mexico [City]: Imprenta del Gobierno, 1882. 92 pp. 
 
Together five volumes in two books. Complete set. Small folio (11-1/2" x 7-1/2"). Contemporary publisher 
wrappers bound into recent cloth, printed paper title labels to spines. Light soiling and edgewear to wrappers, 
faint dampstaining to a few leaves, some toning to text, internally clean. Ex-library. Small inkstamps to title pages. 
A nice set. $1,250. 
 
* Only edition. "[A] vehicle for…opinions on a number of newsworthy cases between the Federal and State 
powers that had already attracted much attention in Mexico. These cases generally touched on fiscal matters."   
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=60484  
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1584 Tottel Edition of the Old Natura Brevium 
 
20.  [Natura Brevium].  
La Vieux Natura Brevium, Dernierment Corrigee et Amend', &c. Nouelment Imprimee. London: In Aedibus 
Richardi Tottelli, 1584. 180, [4] ff. Collates complete. 12mo. (5-3/4" x 4").  
 
Contemporary calf, blind-stamped insignia and monogram "WC," and later blind stamp "SC" to upper corner, 
raised bands. Moderate rubbing to extremities with wear to spine ends and corners, front hinge starting. 
Occasional light dampstaining. Despite these minor impediments, a well-preserved, highly desirable copy in its 
original state. $1,500. 
 
* Natura Brevia are books containing writs with descriptive commentary. This edition stands apart from the 
numerous editions produced during the sixteenth century because it was printed by Richard Totell [fl. 1553-
1594].  Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=28393  
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Wilson's New Jersey Laws 

 
21.  [New Jersey].  
Wilson, Peter, Compiler.  
Acts of the Council and General Assembly of the State of New-Jersey. Trenton: Printed by Isaac Collins, 1784. [i], x, 
389, 28, 4, 4, 30 pp. Folio (13-1/2" x 9").  
 
Later quarter cloth retaining original lettering piece over original paper boards, hinges mended. Some rubbing to 
extremities, corners bumped and somewhat worn. Occasional spotting, browning to some leaves. Ex-library. 
Institution stamp to title page. $750. 
 
* Second issue. Known as "Wilson's Laws," this fascinating compilation of Revolutionary-era acts opens an 
interesting window on the state in the years between the Revolution and the ratification of the Federal 
Constitution.  Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=22992  
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Rare Seventeenth-Century  
Treatise on Auctions, Pledges and Inheritance 

 
22.  Niger, Antonius [d. 1555].   
Tractatus Duo. De Iudicialis, Et Praetorii Pignoris Subhastatione, Et de Eorumdem Pignorum, Et Aliorum sub Hasta 
Venditione Facienda Alter. Venice: Apud Bertanos, 1641. [xii], 308, [40] pp. Main text in parallel columns. Folio 
(12" x 8-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary vellum with early rebacking, raised bands and early hand-lettered title to spine. Moderate 
rubbing and light soiling, worming and chipping to spine, upper section (about two inches) lacking, boards 
slightly bowed, hinges cracked, minor worming to hinges and pastedowns. Title page, with large woodcut printer 
device, printed in red and black, woodcut head-pieces and decorated initials. Moderate toning to text, somewhat 
heavier in places, light foxing to a few leaves. Early struck-through signature to title page, interior otherwise 
clean. $1,250. 
 
* First edition. This treatise discusses the civil law concerning auctions, pledges, executions and matters 
concerning inheritance.  Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=64181  
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Collected Works  
of a Distinguished Dutch Jurist 

 
23.  Noodt, Gerard [1647-1725].  
Barbeyrac, Jean [1674-1744].  
Opera Omniai. Leiden: Apud Eliam Luzac, 1760. [xxii], 529, [27]; [iv], 464, [14] pp. Two parts in one volume, 
each with title page and individual pagination. Main text in parallel columns. Folio (13" x 8-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary quarter goatskin over marbled boards, raised bands and lettering piece to spine, deckle edges. 
Some rubbing to extremities with light wear, heavier rubbing to boards, corners bumped and somewhat worn, 
front joint starting at head, front free endpaper lacking. Title pages printed in red and black, woodcut head and 
tail-pieces. Very light toning to text, somewhat darker in places, light soiling to title page. Ex-library. Location 
label to spine, inkstamp to title page, another stamp and annotations to verso. A handsome copy. $150.  
 
* Fourth edition. Influenced by Grotius, Noodt’s works were standard authorities during the eighteenth century.                        
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=61770  
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Voluminous 1545 Collection of Bavarian and Holy 
Roman Laws with a Treatise on Contracts by Soccini 

 
24.  Perneder, Andreas [c.1500-1543].  
Hunger, Wolfgang [1511-1555], Editor.  
Institutiones: Auszug un Anzaigung Etlicher Geschriben Kayserlichen unnd des Heyligen Reichs Rechte/Wie die 
Gegenwertiger Zeyten inn Ubung Gehalten Werden...  [Bound with] Gerichtlicher Prozess in Wolichem die Gemainen 
Weltlichen unnd Gaistlichen Recht/ auff Alle und Yede Articul Nicht al Ain Schlecht Allegirt... [Bound with] Der 
Lehenrecht Kurze und Aygentliche Verteutschung nit Allain auss den Kayserlichen Satzungen und Derselben Texten/ 
Sonder auch Vilen Hochberumpten Doctorn/ die Daruber Geschriben/ Gezogen...  [Bound with] Von Straff unnd 
Peen Aller unnd Yeder Malefitz Handlungen ain Kurzer Bericht... [Bound with] Soccini, Bartolommeo [1436-
1507].  [Perneder, Andreas, Editor].  Summa Rolandina: Das ist ein Kurtzer Bericht.... Ingolstadt: Alexander 
Weyssenhorn, 1545. [xxiv], 132; [xi], 97 (fol. 39 lacking); [v], 41; [iii], 23; [viii], 59 fols. Five works in one, each 
with title page. Folio (12" x 8").  
 
Contemporary wooden boards, traces of vellum to spine, "Gerichtsbuch 1545 and Bavarian arms hand-painted 
to front. Rubbed, front board detached, half of rear board lacking at fore-edge, cords exposed, wear to spine 
ends, front endleaves lacking. Title page of first work printed in red and black, title pages and initials printed in 
bold gothic script. Final signature detached with wear to fore-edges. Minor tear to foot of first work's title page 
repaired with archival tape. Minor worming to boards and portions of text, edgewear and minor tears to a few 
leaves, occasional dampstaining and light foxing. Early signatures and annotations to pastedowns, early signature 
to first work's title page, interior otherwise clean. An appealing collection of five uncommon works. $2,500.  
 
 * Third editions. With indexes and introductions by Hunger. Parneder, a Bavarian jurist and Secretary to King 
Wilhelm V, was a prolific writer and an authority of great stature, his works were often reprinted. Their 
comprehensive, synthetic nature did much to organize legal procedure in the Holy Roman Empire.           
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=39127  
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Potter's Every Man His Own Lawyer 
 
25.  [Potter, Paraclete, (1754-1858)].  
Every Man His Own Lawyer; or, the Clerk and Magistrate's Assistant. Adapted To The Revised Statutes and Greatly 
Enlarged. By A Gentleman of the Bar. Poughkeepsie: P[araclete] Potter, 1838. 383 pp. Octavo (7" x 4-1/2" ). 
 
Contemporary sheep, lettering piece to spine. Wear to edges and corners, chipping to spine ends, rubbing to 
boards, hinges cracked but holding. Occasional foxing, interior otherwise fresh. $40. 
 
* Second edition, improved. A layman's manual containing various forms of agreement from the early days of the 
republic.  Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=30714  
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Humanistic Treatise on 
Jurisprudence Bound with Two Other Volumes 

 
26.  [Prasch, Johann Ludwig (1637-1690)]. 
Jurisconsultus Verus et Personatus. Nuremberg: Apud Joh. And. Endterum & Wolfg. Jun. Haered, 1664. 188, [4] 
pp. [Bound with] Thou, Jacques Auguste de [1553-1617]. Rerum Memorabilium Excerpta. Ulm: Impensis 
Georgii Wildeisen, 1664. [xxiv], 417, [5] pp. 
[And] Lassenius, Johann [1636-1692]. Turcken-Krieg der Christen-Sieg. Nuremberg: Bey Michael und Johann 
Friderich Endter, 1663. [xxiv], 284 pp. Title page preceded by copperplate pictorial title page. 
 
12mo. (5" x 3"). Contemporary vellum with lapped edges, early hand-lettered title to spine. Some soiling, light 
wear to extremities, faint vertical crease, vellum beginning to crack through front pastedown, repair to small hole 
in title page of Jurisconsultus Verus, which is printed in red and black. Toning to text. Later annotation to front 
pastedown, interior otherwise clean. $1,500. 
 
* Prasch: Only edition; Thou: Only edition (in this form); Lassenius, later edition. Prasch was a notable poet, 
bookseller and state official. Published under the cipher "I.L.P.," Jurisconsultus Verus et Personatus is a 
humanistic treatise on jurisprudence. The second title is an excerpt from the Historiarum Sui Temporis (1664), 
an important history of the sixteenth century by the eminent French statesman and scholar De Thou, who 
studied law under Cujas. The final title is by Lassenius, a Lutheran theologian. It is a religious tract predicting the 
victory of the Holy Roman Empire over the Ottoman Empire in the Turkish-Austrian War (1663-1664).   
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=54011  
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First Work Devoted  
to the Theory of Conveyancing 

 
27.  Sheppard, William [fl. 1660].  
The Touchstone of Common Assurances. [London]: W. Strahan and W. Woodfall for P. Uriel, E. Brooke, T. 
Wheldon and R. Critchet, 1784. [xxiv], 504, [20] pp. Folio (14-1/2" x  9").  
 
Original calf with attractive blind-stamped fillet, some scuffing to boards and backstrip, joints just starting. 
Occasional light foxing, text otherwise remarkably fresh. $400. 
 
* With side-notes. The Touchstone is the earliest work devoted to the theory of conveyancing. Each chapter 
opens with a definition of a type of conveyance followed by an outline of the rules, principles and legal maxims 
that govern it.   Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=35205  
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A Landmark in the Philosophy of 
Republican Government, A Book Admired by Jefferson 

 
28.  Sidney, Algernon [1622-1683].  
Discourses Concerning Government, By Algernon Sidney, Son to Robert Earl of Leicester, And Ambassador from the 
Commonwealth of England to Charles Gustavus King of Sweden. Publish'd from an Original Manuscript. Carefully 
Corrected. To Which is Added, the paper he Deliver'd to the Sheriffs Immediately Before His Death. And an 
Alphabetical Table. London: Printed by J. Darby, 1704. [viii], 424 [i.e.420], [48] pp. Copperplate portrait 
frontispiece. Folio (12" x 7-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary paneled calf, raised bands and lettering piece to spine. Light rubbing to boards and extremities, 
some minor nicks and scratches, a bit of edgewear to lettering piece, corners bumped and lightly worn, front 
hinge cracked, rear pastedown loose, early armorial bookplate to front pastedown (St. Columbs). Light toning, 
negligible faint dampstaining to a few leaves, internally clean. A handsome copy. $600. 
 
* Second edition. The first edition of this important work was published in 1698, fifteen years after Sidney's 
execution for treason in 1683. A reply to Filmer's Patriarcha, the Discourses is one of the earliest modern 
statements of republican ideals.   Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=63730  
 
 



The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.     A Selection of 30 Antiquarian Items     November 22, 2016 
 

 
Tel: (800) 422-6686 or (732) 382-1800 | Fax: (732) 382-1887 |  law@lawbookexchange.com | www.lawbookexchange.com 

 
29 

 
 
 

Strachey's Records 
 
29.  [Strachey, William].  
[Ayloffe, Sir Joseph, Attributed].  
An Index to the Records. London: Printed for G. Hawkins, 1739. [viii], 182, [2] pp. Includes two-page publisher's 
catalogue at rear. Octavo (7" x 4-1/2").  
 
Recent period-style quarter calf over cloth, raised bands and lettering piece to spine. Light toning to text. 
Signature to front free endpaper and brief annotations to a few leaves in fine early hand. Ex-library. Small 
inkstamps to title page and a few leaves. An attractive copy. $300. 
 
* First edition. Lists records in institutional and private libraries. A useful source, enhanced by the Latin and 
chronological charts. An undated re-issue was published around 1775. English Short-Title Catalogue  T146961. 
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=33747  
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Risks and Losses 
 
30.  Walters, Thomas. 
Tables of Insurance on Ships and Merchandize. London: Printed by the Author, 1779. viii, 104 pp. 55 pp. of 
additional manuscript tables. Octavo (5-1/2" x 3-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary tree calf, rebacked in period style with lettering piece and gilt fillets, corners and repaired. Light 
wear to extremities. Residue from small bookplate to front pastedown, bottom of title page excised with no loss 
to text. Early owner signature to verso of title page, early annotations to foot of each leaf. Light foxing in a few 
places, interior otherwise fresh. A handsome copy of a scarce item. $1,500. 
 
* Only edition. "Insurance on Ships and Merchandize, is an Expedient devised for securing to the Proprietors 
their Interest in case of a Loss; but Persons Insuring the Cost only, without including the Praemium, &c. paid for 
Insuring, will be Sufferers; and that in a greater proportion as Praemiums increase. To such therefore who wish 
to be fully covered when they Insure, this Book will be particularly useful": Preface.    
Read more: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=51544  
 


